

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
PANAGIS VARTELAS,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STEPHANOS BIBAS
Counsel of Record

JAMES A. FELDMAN
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON
AMY WAX
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner
Panagis Vartelas*

ANDREW K. CHOW
NEIL A. WEINRIB
& ASSOCIATES
305 Broadway, Suite 1002
New York, NY 10007
(212) 964-9282

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
RISHI N. SHARMA
MATTHEW T. CROSSMAN
MICHAEL R. MILLER
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1842

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction and Statement of the Case	2
I. Statutory Background	4
A. The Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 (INA)	4
B. The Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA)	6
II. Facts and Procedural History	8
Summary of Argument	14
Argument	17
I. IIRIRA Contains No Clear Statement Mandating Retroactive Application of INA § 101(a)(13)(C)(v)	19
II. If Applied to Offenses Occurring Before Its Enactment, INA § 101(a)(13)(C)(v) Would Have a Retroactive Effect	21
A. Applying IIRIRA to Lawful Perma- nent Residents Like Mr. Vartelas Would Have a Retroactive Effect	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Applying IIRIRA to Lawful Permanent Residents Like Mr. Vartelas Would Change Their Substantive Rights	28
C. The Disability and Penalty Imposed by IIRIRA Are Based on Pre-IIRIRA Conduct, Not Post-IIRIRA Travel	30
III. IIRIRA Is Impermissibly Retroactive Regardless of Reliance, But Reliance by Those Who Pleaded Guilty Under Pre-IIRIRA Law Establishes an Especially Obvious and Severe Retroactive Effect	36
A. Reliance on Pre-Existing Law Is Not Necessary for a New Law to Have a Retroactive Effect	37
B. In Any Event, Applying IIRIRA Retroactively Would Upset Lawful Permanent Residents' Reasonable Reliance on the <i>Fleuti</i> Doctrine in Pleading Guilty	40
1. Lawful Permanent Residents Reasonably Relied upon the <i>Fleuti</i> Doctrine in Deciding Whether to Plead Guilty	40
2. The Court of Appeals Erred in Dismissing Lawful Permanent Residents' Reliance Interests	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Any Lingering Ambiguities Should Be Construed in Favor of the Lawful Per- manent Resident.....	52
Conclusion.....	53

Statutory Appendix:

Former INA § 101(a)(13), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) (1994), as in effect before 1997.....	App. 1
Current INA § 101(a)(13)(A), (C), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A), (C) (as amended by IIRIRA § 301(a), effective Apr. 1, 1997).....	App. 2
Current INA § 212(a)(2)(A)-(D), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)-(D).....	App. 3
Former INA § 212(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (1994), as in effect before 1996 (repealed by IIRIRA § 304(b))	App. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	46
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	29
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	44
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	24
<i>Camins v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1994)	12, 49
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	18, 42
<i>In re Collado-Munoz</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1061 (BIA 1998)	7
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	22, 26, 29
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	24, 52
<i>In re E–N–</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 153 (BIA 1956)	47
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	22
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	35, 39
<i>Fong Haw Tam v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	26, 33, 52
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	49
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	49, 52
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	52
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Itzcovitz v. Selective Serv. Local Bd. No. 6</i> , 447 F.2d 888 (2d Cir. 1971)	28
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	24
<i>Jubilado v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	17
<i>Kamheangpatiyooth v. INS</i> , 597 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1979)	28
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	5, 26
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	19, 28
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	24, 32
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	30, 32
<i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	22, 23
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	24
<i>Olatunji v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) ...	24, 41, 42, 44
<i>Ponnapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Quintero-Salazar v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>In re Rivens</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 623 (BIA 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santos-Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	6
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	4
<i>Soc’y for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (Story, Circuit Justice, C.C.D.N.H. 1814) (No. 13,156).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Heth</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 399 (1806).....	18
<i>In re Vartelas</i> , A22 670 589, 2008 WL 2401105 (BIA May 1, 2008)	11
<i>In re Vartelas</i> , A22 670 589, 2009 WL 331200 (BIA Jan. 23, 2009)	1, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 620 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	22
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	22
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	22
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1.....	22

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	1, 6
IIRIRA § 301(a)	2, 7
IIRIRA § 304.....	8, 33
IIRIRA § 309(a)	8
IIRIRA § 321(a)	33
IIRIRA § 321(b)	20
IIRIRA § 326.....	34
IIRIRA § 327.....	34
IIRIRA § 328.....	34
IIRIRA § 329.....	34
IIRIRA § 330.....	34
IIRIRA § 331.....	34
IIRIRA § 332.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 (INA), Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (codi- fied as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq.)	4
INA § 101, 8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	6
INA § 101(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....	20
INA § 101(a)(13), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13).....	<i>passim</i>
INA § 101(a)(13)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)	1, 7
INA § 101(a)(13)(C), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)	7, 49
INA § 101(a)(13)(C)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)(i)	33
INA § 101(a)(13)(C)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)(ii)	33
INA § 101(a)(13)(C)(iii), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)(iii)	33
INA § 101(a)(13)(C)(iv), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)(iv)	33
INA § 101(a)(13)(C)(v), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)(v)	<i>passim</i>
INA § 101(a)(13)(C)(vi), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)(vi)	33
INA § 101(a)(13), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) (1994).....	4
INA § 101(a)(43), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
INA § 101, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 (1994).....	6
INA § 212, 8 U.S.C. § 1182	
INA § 212(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	7
INA § 212(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	2, 48, 49, 50
INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	<i>passim</i>
INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)	5, 50
INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(ii)	50
INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(ii)(II), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(ii)(II).....	44
INA § 212(a)(2)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(B).....	50
INA § 212(a)(2)(C), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C).....	51
INA § 212(a)(2)(C)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C)(i)	50
INA § 212(a)(2)(C)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C)(ii)	51
INA § 212(a)(2)(D), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(D)	50
INA § 212(h), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	20
INA § 212(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) (1994).....	5
INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i) (1994).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) (1994)	6
INA § 212(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
INA § 235(b), 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) (1994)	26
INA § 237(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	7
INA § 240, 8 U.S.C. § 1229a	7
INA § 240(a)(2)(A)(i)(I), 8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) (1994)	6
INA § 240A, 8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	8
INA § 240A(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	20, 21
INA § 240A(c)(6), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c)(6).....	21
INA § 241(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (1994)	5
INA § 241(a)(2)(A)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)(A)(i) (1994).....	5
INA § 241(a)(2)(A)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)(A)(ii) (1994).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 371	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	17
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SOURCEBOOK OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE STATISTICS ONLINE, http:// www.albany.edu/sourcebook/tost_5.html (last visited Nov. 11, 2011)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nancy Morawetz, <i>The Invisible Border: Restrictions on Short-Term Travel by Noncitizens</i> , 21 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 201 (2007)	43
James E. Pfander & Theresa R. Wardon, <i>Reclaiming the Immigration Constitution of the Early Republic: Prospectivity, Uniformity, and Transparency</i> , 96 VA. L. REV. 359 (2010)	18
Statement of the President on Signing Budget and Immigration Bill, 1996 WL 555150 (Sept. 30, 1996)	34
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , No. 10-694 (U.S. Oct. 12, 2011)	43
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 3E1.1(a) (1994)	9
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL ch. 5, pt. A (1994)	10
